venture partners on a month-to-month basis. Lease payments are made monthly. Total rental expense was approximately $1,200,133 and
$1,223,264 for the years ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments for the years ending September 30th, are as follows:

Years Ending
September 30

2009 $ 436,915
2010 450,970
2011 464,500
2012 478,435
2013 492,790
2014 507,570

Total $ 2,831,180

   9. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2007 financial statements in the ArvinMeritor 2007 Form10-K/A, the Company’s
management determined that an accrual for warranty was necessary in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. The Company must accrue amounts of expected claims processed
and to be paid that will not be otherwise covered by product suppliers. As a result, the financial statements have been
restated from the amounts previously reported to properly accrue warranty claims. The effects of the restatement on
the Company’s originally reported financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2007 are
summarized below.

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated
As of September 30, 2007
Accrued Liabilities – Warranty $ —$ 1,600,000 $ 1,600,000
Total current liabilities 27,995,342 1,600,000 29,595,342

Partners’ Capital: Meritor Brake Systems, Inc 12,248,438 (800,000) 11,448,438
Partners’ Capital: WABCO Automotive Control
Systems, Inc. 12,248,438 (800,000) 11,448,438
Total partners’ capital 24,496,876 (1,600,000) 22,896,876

For the year ended September 30, 2007
Cost of goods sold 174,942,922 1,600,000 176,542,922

Gross Profit 29,733,751 (1,600,000) 28,133,751

Income from operations 10,492,443 (1,600,000) 8,892,443
Net income 11,833,428 (1,600,000) 10,233,428

(2,418,254) (1,600,000) (818,254)

Edgar Filing: ARVINMERITOR INC - Form 10-K/A

14

Change in assets and liabilities provided by (used in)
cash – Accrued liabilities

Edgar Filing: ARVINMERITOR INC - Form 10-K/A

15

Meritor WABCO Vehicle Control Systems

Financial Statements as of and for the
Year Ended September 30, 2006 and
Independent Auditors’ Report

Edgar Filing: ARVINMERITOR INC - Form 10-K/A

16

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Members of the Partnership Committee of
Meritor WABCO Vehicle Control Systems
Troy, Michigan:

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Meritor WABCO Vehicle Control Systems (the “Company”) as of